
.1
n;»DOCKETED BY

/

a"iRfGiNAL
llllllllllllllIIIIIIIIII
0000080549

MEMORANDUM
30

TO: Docke t Control Arizona Cnvuératuon CommissIon
q \/'1

VB l'3

DTWCKETEEJ'
FROM:

vb

IErnest G. Johnson
Dire ctor
Utilitie s  Divis ion

JAN 15 2008
/\ 4

ll I I \

/

DATE : January 15, 2008

S TAFF REP ORT FOR LOCO WATER COMP ANY'S  AP P LICATIONS  FOR A
P E RMANE NT R.ATE  INCRE AS E  (DO CKE T NO . W -0 2 1 2 1 A-0 7 -0 5 0 6 ) AND
FINANCING (DOCKET NO. W-02121A-07-0688).

Atta che d is  the  S ta ff Re port for Liv co Wa te r Compa ny's  a pplica tions  for a  pe rma ne nt
ra te  incre a s e  a nd a s s ocia te d fina ncing. S ta ff re comme nds  a pprova l of the  ra te  incre a s e
a pplica tion us ing S ta ffs  re comme nde d ra te s  a nd cha rge s , a nd a pprova l of S ta ffs  fina ncing
amount.

Any pa rty who wis he s  ma y file  comme nts  to the  S ta ff Re port with the  Commis s ion's
Docke t Control by 4:00 p.m. on or before  January 25, 2008.

FIG]:J MM:tdp

Origina tor: J e ffre y M. Michlik

RE:



Service  Lis t for: Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-02121A-07-0506 and W-02121A-07-0688

Mrs . J e nni Wicks
Manager/Authorized Representa tive
Liv co Wate r Company
#1 County Road 5100
Concho. Arizona  85924

Mr. Thomas J . Bourassa , CPA
Consultant/Authorized Representa tive
Liv co Wate r Company
139 Wes t Word Drive
Phoenix. Arizona  85029

Mr. Chris tophe r C. Ke e le y
Chie f, Le ga l Divis ion
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix. Arizona  85007

Mr. Ernes t G. Johnson
Dire ctor, Utilitie s  Divis ion
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix. Arizona  85007

Ms . Lyn Fa rme r
Chie f, He a ring Divis ion
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix. Arizona  85007



STAFF REPORT
UTILITIES  DIVIS ION

ARIZONA CORP ORATION COMMIS S ION

LIVCO WATER COMP ANY

DOCKET nos . W-02121A-07-0506 and W-02121A-07-0688

APPLICATIONS FOR A
P ERMANENT RATE INCREASE AND ASSOCIATED FINANCING

January 15, 2008



STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Staff Report for Liv co Water Company, Docket Nos, W-02121A_07_0506 and
W-0212lA-07-0688 was the responsibility of the Staff members listed below. Jeffrey M.
Michlik was responsible for the financial review and analysis of the Company's applications,
recommended revenue requirements, rate base, rate design, and financing. Marlin Scott Jr. was
responsible for  the engineering and technical analysis. Trish Meeter  was responsible for
reviewing the Commission's records on customer complaints filed with the Commission.

*

Jeffrey M. Michlik
Public Utilities  Analyst V

Marlin Scott Jr
Utilities  Engines

c W I
"[1-iQh ]v[|.=~pfpr

C o n s u m e r  A n a l y s t  I



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
LIVCO WATER COMPANY'S

APPLICATION FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE AND FINANCING
DOCKET nos. W-02121A-07-0506 AND W-02121A-07-0688

Liv co Water Company ("Company") is engaged in the business of providing water
services to customers in the communities of Old Concho Townsite and Concho Valley, located
15 miles west and 18 miles southwest, respectively, of St. Johns along State Highway 61 in
Apache County. The Company provides services to approximately 368 metered customers and
its current rates were effective June l, 2006, per Arizona Corporation Commission Decision No.
68751.

Rate Case:

The  Compa ny's  wa te r ra te  a pplica tion re que s te d a n incre a se  in re ve nue  of $52,834, or
49.27 pe rce nt ove r the  Compa ny's  te s t ye a r re ve nue  of $107,243. The  Compa ny's  propos e d
tota l ope ra ting revenue  of $160,077 will produce  an ope ra ting income  of $20,907, for an 11.20
pe rcent ra te  of re turn on an origina l cos t ra te  base  ("OCRB") of $186,678. The  Company cla ims
tha t its  proposed ra te  increase  is  necessary a t this  time  due  to an increase  in opera ting expenses
which a re  primarily the  re sult of increases  in sa la rie s  and wages , insurance , prope rty taxes , and
deprecia tion s ince  the  la s t ra te  ca se . The  increa se s  to sa la rie s  and wages  and othe r expenses
re fle ct the  le ve ls  of e xpe ns e  ne ce s s a ry for the  Compa ny to provide  s a fe  a nd re lia ble  utility
se rvice  to its  cus tomers . The  Company's  proposed ra te s  increase  the  typica l re s identia l bill with
a  me dia n us a ge  of 3,122 ga llons  from $14.43 to $21.95, for a n incre a s e  of $7.52 or 52.11
percent.

S ta ff" s  re comme nde d ra te s  would incre a se  re ve nue  by $45,672 or 42.12 pe rce nt ove r
S ta ffs  adjus ted te s t yea r revenues  of $108,444. S ta ff recommended revenues  of $154,116 will
produce  a n ope ra ting income  of $21,076, for a n 11.50 pe rce nt ra te  of re turn on a n OCRB of
$183,278. S ta ffs  re comme nde d ra te s  would incre a se  the  typica l re s ide ntia l bill with a  me dia n
usage  of 3,122 gallons from $14.43 to $18.74, for an increase  of $4.31 or 29.87 percent.

Fina ncing:

The  Compa ny re que s ts  a uthoriza tion to incur de bt of $124,000, which will be  fina nce d
by the  Water Infras tructure  Finance  Authority, the  proceeds  of which will be  used to upgrade  and
replace  old water meters . S ta ff recommends authoriza tion of the  loan amount.



RATE DESIGN..

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS QS

REVENUE REQUIREMENT al

SUMMARY OF FINANCING u

OPERATING EXPENSES..

RATE BASE..

OPERATING REVENUES \

ENGINEERING ANALYSIS .

COMPLIANCE..

CONSUMER SERVICES »

SUMMARY OF RATE FILING »

COMPANY BACKGROUND n

FACT SHEET |

PLANT-IN-SERVICE .
WORKING CAPITAL.

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP .
LOCATION..
RATES: .
CUSTOM ERS: .
NOTIFICATIONS :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

foaooaoccauouoaona»¢ooo1»¢\¢»»¢ooa»¢»1»o¢»»o»o1» 2

PAGE

6

4

1

1

1



S CHEDULES

S umma ry of Filing .. . Schedule  JMM- 1

Rate Base .S che dule  JMM-2

Sta tement of Opera ting Income .. .S che dule  JMM-3

Rate Design.. .Schedule  JM]vI-4

Typica l Bill Ana lys is  .. .S che dule  JMM-5

Financia l Ana lys is  .. .S che dule  JMM-6

ATTAC HME NTS

Engineering Report .. . A



Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page  1

Fact sheet

Type  o f Owne rs h ip : Arizona  "C" Corpora tion.

Lo c a tio n : The  Compa ny se rve s  wa te r cus tome rs  loca te d in the  communitie s  of Old Concho
Townsite  and Concho Va lley, loca ted 15 mile s  wes t and 18 mile s  southwes t, re spective ly, of S t.
Johns a long Sta te  Highway 61 in Apache  County.

Ra te s : P e rma ne nt ra te  incre a s e  a pplica tion file d: Augus t 31, 2007. The  a pplica tion be ca me
sufficient on November 1. 2007.

Curre n t Ra te s : Decision No. 68751. da ted June  5. 2006.

P rio r Te s t Ye a r: December 31_ 2004.

Current Test Year Ended: December 31_ 2006.

Metered Rates  :

Company
Current
Rates

Company
Proposed
Rates

Staff
Recommended
Rates

Monthly Minimum Cha rge
Based on 5/8 X % inch meter

$11.00 $16.74 $14.75

Ga llons  in minimum 0 0 0

Tie r One  from 1 ga llon to 3,000 ga llons
Tie r Two from 3,001 ga llons  to 10,000 ga llons
Tie r Three  a ll ga llons  over 10,00 l

$1.10
$1.50
$1.65

$1.67
$2.28
$2.51

$1.25
$2.00
$2.40

Typica l re s ide ntia l bill
(based on median usage of 3,122 gallons) $14.43 $21.95 $18.74



Liv co Water Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 2

Fact Sheet (Continued)

Customers :

The  Company se rved an average  of 368 mete red customers  during the  tes t year, broken-
out by mete r s ize  a s  followsl

5/8 .-- inch meter
3/4 inch mete r
1 inch mete r
1 % - inch meter
2 inch me te r
2 -- inch Old Concho

315

15

3 0

3

4

1

Complaints  :

Number of cus tomer compla ints /opinions  s ince  ra te  applica tion filed: 6
Percentage of complaints to customer base: 1.6

Notific a tions :

Customer notifica tion was mailed on August 31 , 2007.

S umma ry o f Ra te  Filing

On Augus t 31, 2007, Liv co Wa te r Compa ny ("Compa ny") tile d a n a pplica tion for a
pe rma ne nt ra te  incre a s e  with the  Arizona  Corpora tion Commis s ion ("Commis s ion"). On
Nove mbe r l,  2007 , the  a pp lica tion  wa s  de e me d  s u ffic ie n t by the  Utilitie s  Divis ion  S ta ff
("S ta ff').

Based on test year results  as  adjusted by Staff, the  Company suffered an opera ting loss  of
$15,040 and a negative rate  of return as shown on Schedule .TMM-1 .

The  Company's  proposed ra tes  would produce  opera ting revenues of $160,077 and result
in a n ope ra ting income  of $20,907, for a n 11.20 pe rce nt ra te  of re turn on a n origina l cos t ra te
ba s e  ("OCRB") of $186,678. The  Compa ny's  propos e d ra te s  would incre a s e  the  typica l
re s ide ntia l bill with a  me dia n usa ge  of 3,122 ga llons  from $14.43 to $21.95, for a n incre a se  of
$7.52 or 52.11 percent.

S ta ffs  re comme nde d ra te s  would produce  ope ra ting re ve nue s  of $l54,l16 a nd re sult in
an ope ra ting income  of 8S2l,076, for an 11.50 pe rcent ra te  of re turn on an OCRB of $183,278.
S ta ffs  re comme nde d ra te s  would incre a s e  the  typica l re s ide ntia l bill with a  me dia n us a ge  of
3,122 ga llons from $14.43 to $18.74, for an increase  of$4.31 or 29.87 percent.



Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 3

The Company utilized a test year ending December 31, 2006.

Company Background

The  Compa ny is  a n Arizona  "C" Corpora tion. The  Compa ny s ha re s  a re  owne d by two
s tock holde rs , Country Club P rope rtie s  of Concho, Inc. which owns  738 sha re s  or 90 pe rcent of
a ll shares, and Sur s ta r Capita l L.L.C. which owns 82 shares or 10 percent of a ll shares.

The current ra tes have been in effect since June 1, 2006 per Decision No. 68751 .

During the test year ended December 31, 2006, the Company provided water service to
an average of 368 metered customers.

Consumer Services

A review of the  Consumer Se rvices  Section da tabase  for the  Company Boom January 1,
2005, through December 20, 2007, revea led tha t in 2007 there  were  zero compla ints , s ix inquires
a nd s ix opinions  oppos ing the  ra te  incre a s e . In 2006, the re  we re  ze ro compla ints  a nd four
inquirie s  a nd no opinions . In 2005, the re  we re  thre e  compla ints  (re la ting to  the  qua lity of
se rvice ), a nd thre e  inquirie s  a nd no opinions . All Compla ints  a nd inquire s  ha ve  be e n re solve d
and closed.

Compliance

The  Utilitie s  Divis ion Compliance  Section showed no outs tanding compliance  issues .

The  Company is  not within an Active  Management Area  and is  not subject to the  Arizona
De pa rtme nt of Wa te r Re s ource s  monitoring a nd re porting re quire me nts  for groundwa te r
withdra wa ls .

Arizona  Department of Environmenta l Qua lity reported tha t the  Company's  Public Wate r
S ys te m #01-018, ha d no de ficie ncie s  a nd is  curre ntly de live ring wa te r tha t me e ts  the  qua lity
s tandards  required by the  Arizona  Adminis tra tive  Code , Title  18 Chapte r 4.

The  Compa ny indica te d the  a rs e nic le ve ls  in its  s ource  s upply a t 6 pa rts  pe r billion
("ppb") for We ll # l a nd le s s  tha n l ppb for We ll # 2.

The  Corpora tions  Divis ion  o f the  Commis s ion  ind ica te s  the  Compa ny is  in  good
standing.

The  Compa ny ha s  a  ce rtifica te  of good s ta nding  from the  Arizona  De pa rtme nt of
Revenue  ("ADOR"), da ted July 24, 2007.

S ta ff has  confirmed through the  Apache  County Assessor's  website  tha t a s  of December



Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 4

18, 2007, the  Company is  current on its  property taxes .

Engineering Analvsis

The  wa te r sys te m wa s  vis ite d on Nove mbe r 30, 2007, by Ma rlin Scott, J r., S ta ff Utilitie s
Engine e r, in  the  a ccompa nime nt of Mrs . J e mii Wicks , Office  Ma na ge r for the  Compa ny. A
comple te  d is cus s ion  of S ta ffs  te chnica l find ings  a nd  re comme nda tions  a nd  a  comple te
description of the  Company's  wate r sys tem is  provided in the  a ttached Engineering Report.

Rate Base

As shown on Schedule JMM-2, page 1, Staff recommends a rate base of $183,278. This
represents a decrease of $3,399 from the Company's proposed rate base of $186,678, primarily
due to Staff" s adjustment of working capital.

Plant-in~Service

Adjus tment A decreased plant-in-se rvice  by $37, S ta ffs  adjus tment A removes  a  la te  fee
which wa s  ca pita lize d a s  d ie  re s ult of the  Compa ny not pa ying a n invoice  on time . The
Company was  assessed a  $37.33 la te  fee  by the  vendor. As  the  amount is  diminimus in s ize , no
adjus tment was  required to be  made  to accumula ted deprecia tion. See  Schedule  JMM-2, page  2
o f f .

Wo rkin g  Ca p ita l

Adjus tme nt B de cre a s e d  ca s h  worldng  ca p ita l by $3 ,362  due , p rima rily to  S ta ffs
adjustments to opera ting expenses. See  Schedule  JMM-2, page  1 of 2.

Operating Revenues

Staffs  adjus tments  to opera ting revenue  resulted in an increase  of $1,201 from $107,243
to $108,444 as shown on Schedule  JMM-3, page  1.

Me te re d Wa te r Re ve nue .- Adjus tme nt A incre a s e d me te re d wa te r re ve nue  by $1,201
from $105,156 to $106,357, to re fle ct S ta ffs  dis a llowa nce  of a  pro-forma  a djus tme nt by the
Company, which involved the  following four me te r changes :

1. School me te r change  Hom 1 inch to 2 inch in June  2006.

2. Concho Rea lty me te r change  from 1.5 inch to 5/8 inch in 2007.

3. Don Borg me te r change  from 1 inch to 3/4 inch in 2007.

4. Concho Valley Go1f~res troom mete r change  from 1 inch to 5/8 inch.



Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 5

As a result of these four changes, as proposed by the Company, in which it used 2007 test
year data and projections to claim there should be a reduction of $1,201 in metered revenues.
Staff believes this pro-forma adjustment by the Company creates a mismatch between test year
revenues and expenses, as the Company is trying to use revenue adjustments that happened
outside the test year. Further, as some of the 2007 test year data is based on projections, the
amounts are not known and measurable.

Staff concurs with the Company's other revenue adjustment to use test year 2006 billing
determinants and apply the current rates that were approved in Commission Decision No. 6875 l
dated June 5, 2006, to the full year. This adjustment increased test year revenues by $4,523 from
$101,835 to $106,357.

0peratin2 Expenses

Staffs adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a decrease of $4,631 from $128,115
to $123,484, as shown on Schedule JMM-3, page 1. The adjustments are explained below.

Purchased Power .-- Adjustment B increased purchased power by $1 ,223 from $16,784 to
$l8,007, to re fle ct a  re cla s s ifica tion of $1,309 from office  supplie s  a nd e xpe nse s  to purcha se d
power and S ta ffs  disa llowance  of $86 re la ted to la te  fees .

Repairs and Maintenance - Adjustment C decreased repairs and maintenance expenses
by $36 Hom $4,814 to $4,778. This adjustment reflects Staffs disallowance of a $36 late fee
from a Company vendor.

Office  S upplie s  a nd Expe ns e - Adjus tme nt D de cre a s e d office  s upplie s  e xpe ns e  by
$1,387 from $10,389 to $9,002, to re fle ct S ta ffs  re cla s s ifica tion of $1,309 from office  supplie s
and expenses to purchased power and disallowance of $78 re la ted to vendor la te  fees.

Outside Services - Adjustment E decreased outside services by $18 Hom $10,353 to
$l0,335, to reflect Staffs disallowance of $18 in late fees from a Company vendor.

Wate r Tes ting Expense  .-
$1 ,353 to $1,706 to re flect the  amount shown in S ta ffs  Engineering Report.

Adjus tme nt F incre a se d wa te r te s ting e xpe nse  bY $353 from

Insura nce  .- Ge ne ra l Lia bility - Adjus tme nt G de cre a se d insura nce  - ge ne ra l lia bility by
$134 from $6,362 to $6,228, to re flect S ta ffs  disa llowance  of a  portion of the  insurance  cos t tha t
re la tes  to the  wastewater divis ion of the  Company.

Regulatory Commission Expense -. Rate Case - Adjustment H decreased regulatory
commission expense by $931 from $4,306 to $3,375. Staff normalized rate case expense over
four years (i.e. $3,500 last rate case + $10,000 estimated in this case divided by 4).



Liv co Water Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 6

Misce llaneous Expense Adjustment I decreased misce llaneous expense  by $3,761 from
$3,899 to $138. Of the  $3,761 a djus tme nt, $l,36l re la te s  to cha rita ble  contributions , while  the
rema ining $2,400 re la ted to a  cus tomer's  ruptured pipe , which S ta ff does  not cons ide r a  norma l
re -occuning expense .

P rope rtv Ta xe s - Adjus tme nt J  de cre a s e d prope rty ta xe s  by $1,719 from $6,318 to
$4,599, to  re fle ct S ta ff" s  ca lcula tion of prope rty ta xe s . The  Compa ny us e d  the  ADOR
methodology to ca lcula te  the  prope rty tax amount. S ta ff be lieves  the  Company misca lcula ted its
amount by including $447.85 in la te  fee s  and us ing a  prope rty tax ra te  of 11.00 pe rcent. Based
on the  2006 property tax notice  provided to Staff, the  primary assessed ra te  is  4.2886 percent and
the secondary ra te  is  3.7960 percent.

Income Taxes .-- Adjus tment K increased income taxes  by $1,780 firm nega tive  $5,759 to
nega tive  $3,979, to re flect S ta ffs  adjus ted te s t yea r expense  leve l based on taxable  income  and
applica tion of s ta tutory federa l and s ta te  tax ra tes .

Other Expenses

Inte res t Expense ...- Adjus tment L decreased inte re s t expense  by $895 from $895 to $0.
The  Company provided S ta ff with documenta tion, in which the  Company has  a  revolving line  of
cre dit with the  owne r who ma y loa n the  Compa ny up to $9,000 a t a n a nnua l inte re s t ra te  of 10
pe rce nt. Howe ve r, this  line  of cre dit wa s  not a pprove d by the  Commiss ion a nd is  long-te rm in
na ture , a s  it ha s  be e n in e xis te nce  s ince  April 29, 2004, a nd the re  is  no ma turity da te . S ta ff
recommends denia l of interest expense  on this  unauthorized loan.

Revenue Requirement

The  Compa ny's  propos e d 11.20 pe rce nt ra te  of re turn on ra te  ba s e  would provide  a n
opera ting income of $160,077.

S ta ffs  re comme nde d 11 .50  pe rce nt ra te  of re turn  on  ra te  ba s e  would  provide  a n
ope ra ting income  of$154,116.

Rate Design

The  Compa ny's  propose d ra te s  would incre a se  the  typica l re s ide ntia l bill with a  me dia n
usage  of 3,122 gallons from $14.43 to $21.95, for an increase  of $7.52 or 52.11 percent.

Staff" s  recommended ra tes  would increase  the  typica l residentia l bill with a  median usage
of 3,122 ga llons from $14.43 to $18.74, for an increase  of $4.31 or 29.87 percent.

S ta ff concurs  with the  Compa ny's  s e rvice  line  a nd me te r ins ta lla tion cha rge s  (s e e
Engineering Report), and service  charges.



Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 7

Other Rate Design Matters

S ta ff typica lly s e ts  the  monthly minimum cha rge s  for diffe re nt me te r s ize s  ba se d on a n
e ngine e ring flow multiplie r. For e xa mple , a  l a nd 1/2-inch me te r us ua lly ha s  5 time s  the  flow
capacity of a  5/8 - inch me te r, and the re fore  the  monthly minimum cha rge  for a  1 and 1/2 - inch
mete r is  usua lly priced a t a  monthly minimum ra te  tha t is  5 times  tha t of a  5/8 - inch me te r.

Upon re vie w of the  curre nt ra te s , it a ppe a rs  to S ta ff tha t the  monthly minimum ra te s  for
the  3/4-inch me te r a nd la rge r cus tome rs  we re  s e t too low. As  a  re s ult, the re  a ppe a rs  to be  a
subsidiza tion of the  la rger meters  by the  5/8-inch meter customers  based on flow size  capacity.

S ta ff, in a n a tte mpt to a djus t the se  ine quitie s , ha s  give n the  Compa ny a  highe r monthly
ra te  than what the  Company requested for its  metered customers a t the  3/4-inch level and la rger.

Summary of Financ ing

In tro d u c tio n

On De ce mbe r 14, 2007, the  Compa ny file d a  fina ncing a pplica tion to be  cons ide re d in
conjunction with the  curre nt ra te  ca s e . On  De ce mbe r 19 , 2007 , S ta ff tile d  a  motion  to
cons olida te  the  fina ncing a pplica tion with the  ra te  a pplica tion. The  Compa ny's  a pplica tion
requested authoriza tion to borrow $l24>000, a t a  6.5 pe rcent annua l inte res t ra te  from the  Wate r
Infra s tructure  Fina nce  Authority ("WIFA").

Public  Notice

The  Compa ny include d a n a ffida vit of publica tion on J a nua ry, 4 , 2008 in  the  loca l
newspaper.

Purpos e  of the  Propos ed Financing

The purpose  of the  long-term debt financing is  to upgrade  and replace  old water meters .

Engineering Analvsis of the Proposed Financing

S ta ff examined the  mete rs , construction plans  and es timated costs  and found them to be
re a s ona ble  a nd a ppropria te . A comple te  dis cus s ion of the  cons truction proje ct a nd cos ts  a re
discussed in the  a ttached Engineering Report.

Financ ia l Ana lys is

Staff s  analysis  is  based on Staff s  adjusted test year financia l s ta tements dated December
31, 2006. The  fina ncia l a na lys is  s hown on S che dule  IMM-6 pre s e nts  s e le cte d fina ncia l
informa tion from the  fina ncia l s ta te me nts , a nd the  pro forma  e ffe ct of the  propose d $124,000



Liv co Wate r Company
Docke t Nos . W-2121A-07-0506 e t a l
Page 8

WIFA lo a n . S che dule  J MM-6 a ls o s hows  the  ca pita l s tructure  a nd de bt s e rvice  cove ra ge

Capital Structure

At December 31, 2006, the  Company's  capita l s tructure  cons is ted of 100 pe rcent equity.
The  Compa ny's  dra wing of the  e ntire  propose d WIFA loa n of $124,000 would re sult in a  pro-
forma  capita l s tructure  comprised of 1.05 pe rcent short-tenn debt, 40.43 pe rcent long-te rm debt
and 58.53 percent equity as  shown on Schedule  JMM-6.

Interest and Debt Service Coverage

S ta ff a lso e xa mine d the  e ffe cts  of the  propose d fina ncing on the  Compa ny's  DS C a nd
TIER.

DS C re pre s e nts  the  numbe r of time s  inte rna lly ge ne ra te d ca s h (i.e . e a rnings  be fore
inte re s t, income  ta x, de pre cia tion a nd a mortiza tion e xpe ns e s ) cove r re quire d principle  a nd
inte re s t pa yme nts  on de bt. A DS C gre a te r tha n 1.0 me a ns  ope ra ting ca sh flow is  sufficie nt to
cover debt obliga tions .

TIER represents  the  number of times earnings  before  income tax expense  covers  inte res t
expense  on debt. A TIER grea te r than 1.0 means  tha t ope ra ting income  is  grea te r than inte re s t
expense . A TIER less  than 1.0 is  not sus ta inable  in the  long te rm but does  not necessa rily mean
tha t debt obliga tions cannot be  met in the  short te rm.

The  Company's  DSC and TIER re sulting from its  2006 adjus ted financia l s ta tements  a re
no t me a n ingfu l a s  the  Compa ny ha d  no  de b t. Including S ta ffs  re comme nde d re ve nue
requirement and fully drawing the  proposed $124,000 loan, crea te s  a  pro Ronna  DSC and TIER
of 3.93 a nd 3.34, re s pe ctive ly. The  pro forma  DS C a nd TIER s how tha t the  Compa ny would
have  adequate  cash flow to meet a ll obliga tions including the  proposed debt.

Staff Recommendations

Sta ff recommends  the  following:

approva l of its  ra te s  and cha rges  a s  shown in Schedule  JMM-4. In addition to colle ction
of its  re gula r ra te s  a nd cha rge s , the  Compa ny ma y colle ct from its  cus tome rs  a  proportiona te
share  of any privilege , sa les , or use  tax as  provided for in A.A.C. R14-2-409.D.

the  Company file  with Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  Docke t, a  schedule  of
its  approved ra tes  and charges within 30 days afte r the  Decision in this  matte r is  issued.



Company
as

Filed Staff
as

Adjusted

Company
as

Filed

Staff
as

Adjusted

$106,357
0

2,087

$105,156
0

2.087

$157,990
0

2,087

$152,029
0

2,087

$108,444$107,243 $160,077 $154,116

$101 ,982
16,953
8,529

(3,979)

$106,673
16,953
10,248
(5,759)

$101,982
16,953
8,529
5.576

$106,673
16,953
10,248
5,296

$128,115 $123,484 $139,170 $133,040

($20,872) =.($15,046) $20,907 $21,076

$183,278$186,678

_11.18% -8.21%

-19.46% -13.87%

$183,278$186,678

11.50%1120%

13.68%13.06%

LIVCO WATER COMPANY
Docket Nos. W-02121A-07-0506 and W-02121A-07~0688
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Schedule JMM-1

SUMMARY OFFILING

resent Rates >roDosed Rates -

Revenues:
Metered Water Revenue
Unmetered Water Revenue
Other Water Revenues

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance
Depreciation
Property 8. Other Taxes
Income Tax

Total Operating Expense

Operating lncomel(Loss)

Rate Base O.C.LD.
. ¢ w 4 a s

Rate of Return - O.C.LD.

Operating Margin

NOTES: 1. Operating Margin represents the proportion of funds available to
pay interest and other below the line or non-ratemaking expenses,



Net Plant $223,338 $223,301($37)

$51,270Total Deductions $51 ,270$0

$14,610Total Additions $11,247($3,362)

Rate Base $186,678 $183,278($3,399)

LIVCO WATER COMPANY
Docket Nos. W-02121A-07-0506 and W-02121A-07-0688
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Schedule JMM-2
Page 1 of 2

RATE BASE

Staff

Plant in Service

- Original Cost -
Company Adjustment

$522,612 ($37) A $522,575

Less:
Acc um. Depreciation 299,274 0 299;274

Less:
Plant Advances
Customer Deposits

$11,175
5,565

$0
0

$11.175
5,565

Total Advances $16,740 $0 $16,740

$143,253 $0 $143,253Contributions Gross
Less:
Amortization of CIAC 108,723 0 108,723

Net CIAC $34,530 $0 $34,530

Plus:
1/24 Purchased Water and Power $699 $51 B $750

1/8 Operation 8. Mai ft. 13,910 B 10,497

Inventory 0

(3,413)

0 0

Prepayments 0 0 0

A See Schedule JMM-2, page 2.

B Staffs inclusion of formula-method working capital
based on recommended operating expenses.



LIVCO WATER COMPANY
Docket Nos. W-02121A-07-0506 and W-02121A-07-0688
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Schedule JMM-2
Page 2 of 2

Company
Exhibit Adjustment

Staff
Adjusted

0
0
0
0

(37) A

301 Organization
302 Franchises
303 Land a. Land Rights
304 Structures & Improvements
307 Wells 8t Springs
311 Pumping Equipment
320 Water Treatment Equipment
330 Distribution Reservoirs 8. Stan
331 Transmission & Distribution M
333 Services
334 Meters 8» Meter Installations
335 Hydrants
336 Backflow Prevention Devices
339 Other Plant and Misc. Equipm
340 Office Furniture & Equipment
341 Transportation Equipment
343 Tools Shop 8. Garage Equipm
344 Laboratory Equipment
345 Power Operated Equipment
346 Communication Equipment
347 Miscellaneous Equipment
348 Other Tangible Plant
105 C.W.l.P.

$1,882
0

1 .060
15,988
49,726
72,104

0
65,020

234,430
0

62,855
0,101

0
327

6,439
0

2,955
0
0
0

357
367

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$1 ,882
0

1,060
15,988
49,689
72,104

0
65,020

234,430
0

62,855
0,101

0
327

6.439
0

2,955
0
0
0

357
367

0

TOTALS $522,612 ($37)

Explanation of Adjustment:

A Staff made an adjustment to remove a late fee which was capitalized as the result of the
Company not paying an invoice on time. The Company was assessed a $37.33 late
fee by the vendor.



$5,832($20,8'/2)OPERATING INCOMEd(LOSS) $15;040)

$6,727($21,767) ($15,040)NET INCOME/(LOSS)

LIVCO WATER COMPANY Schedule JMM-3
Page 1 of 3Docket NOS W-02121A-07-0505 and W-02121A-07-0688

Test Year Ended December 31. 2006

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME

Company
Exhibit

Staff
Adjustments

Staff
Adjusted

Revenues:
461 Metered Water Revenue
460 Unmetered Water Revenue
474 Other Water Revenues

$105,156
0

2.087

$1,201
0
0

A $106,357
0

2.087

Total Operating Revenue $107,243 $1.201 $108,444

B

C
D
E
F

G

H

Over
601
610
615
618
620
621
630
635
641
650
657
659
666
670
675
403
408
408.
409

acting Expenses;
Salaries and Wages
Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Repairs and Maintenance
Office Supplies & Expense
Outside Services
Water Testing
Rents
Transportation Expenses
Insurance - General Liability
Insurance - Health and Life
Regulatory Commission Expense - Rate Case

Bad Debt Expense
Miscellaneous Expense
Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other Than Income
11 Properly Taxes
Income Tax

I

$44.470
0

16.784
55

4.814
10.389
10.353

1.353
0

1.304
6.362

708
.306

1.875
3.899

16.953
3.930
6 3 1 8

(5,759)

$0
0

1.223
0

(36)
(1,387)

(18)
353

0
0

(134)
0

(931 )
0

(3,761)
0
0

(1,719)
1.780

J
K

$44.470
0

18.007
55

4.778
9.002

10.335
1.706

0
1.304
6.228

708
3.375
1.876

138
16.953

3.930
4,599

(3,979)

Total Operating Expenses $128,115 ($4,631 ) $123,484

Othe
419
421
427
XX

426

r Income/(Expense):
Interest and Dividend Income
Non-Utility Income
Interest Expense
Reserve/Replacement Fund Deposit
Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expense

$0
0

895
0
0

$0
0

(895)
0
0

L

$0
0
0
0
0

Total Other income/(Expense) (95895) $895 $0



Docket Nos. W-02121A~07-0506 and W-02121A-07-0688
Test Year Ended December it, 2006

LIVCO WATER COMPANY

;§9"=~ 4= Q
4 Q~* f==¢

39
38"

4 $* w .

Schedule JMM-3
Page 2 of 3

A $105,156
106.357

METERED WATER REVENUE - Per Company
Per Staff $1,201

To disallow a Company proforma adjustment which used revenue
data which was outside the test year.

B Per Company $16,784
18.007

PURCHASED POWER
Per Staff $1 ,223

To reclassify purchased power from office supples and expenses.

C $4.814
4.778

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Per Company
Per Staff ($36)

Disallowance of a $36 late fee from a vendor

D Per Company $10,389
9.002

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Per Staff ($1,387)

To reclassify $1,309 to purchased power, and disallow $78
related to late fees

E Per Company $10,353
10.335

OUTSIDE SERVICES
Per Staff ($18)

Disallowance of an $18 late fee from a vendor

F Per Company $1,353
1.706

WATER TESTING
Per Staff $353

To increase water testing costs to reflect Staff Engineering's
recommended level,

G Per Company $6,362
6.228

INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
Per Staff ($134)

To remove a portion of the insurance cost that relates to the
wastewater division of the Company.



Docket No. W-02121A-07-0506
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

LIVCO WATER COMPANY

3'£844 mm

Schedule JMM-3
Page 3 of 3

H REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE .. Per Company
Per Staff

$4,306
3.375 ($931 )

To normalize rate case expense over a four year period.

I MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
Per Staff

Per Company $3,899
138 ($3,761)

Of the $3,761, Staff disallowed, $1,361.07 was related to
charitable contributions, while the remaining $2,400 related to
water damage caused by a ruptured pipe.

J PROPERTY TAXES
Per Staff

Per Company $6.318
4.599 ($1.719)

To reflect Staffs adjustment to property taxes.

K INCOME TAXES - Per Company
Per Staff

(35,759)
(3,979) $1,780

To decrease income tax by $1 ,780 to reflect the calculation of
income tax based on Staffs adjusted test year taxable income.

L INTEREST EXPENSE - Per Company
Per Staff

$895
0 ($895)

To reflect Staffls disallowance of a loan that was not authorized
by the Commission.



LIVCO WATER COMPANY
Docket Nos. W-2121A-07-0506 and W-02121A-07-0688
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

; .I '19TA;["93§1l§4~~§
...n.»\u='¢.»£ , a

Schedule JMM-4
Page 1 of 2

Present

Rates

Proposed Rates-

Monthly Usage Charge
5/8" X 3/4" Meter

3/4" Meter
t" Meter

11" Meter
2" Meter

Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

2" Old Concho Townsite Interconnect

$11 .00
11.00
14.00
20.00
50.00

116 00
181.00
362.00
120 00

Company
$16.74
$16.74
$21 .31
$30.44
$76.10

$176.55
$275.48
$550 96
$182 64

Staff

3475

Gallons Included in Minimum
Gallons Included in Minimum Old Concho Townsite

$0.00
$0 00

$0 00
$0.00

'"°!¢!4,Commodity Rate (per 1,000 gallons):
5/8 x 3/4 Inch Meters to 1 1/2 Inch Meters
Up to 4,000 gallons
4,001 to 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

$1 10
$1 50
$1 65

$1 67
$2.28
$2.51

2 Inch and Larqer Meters
Up to 50,000 gallons
50,001 to 100 000 gallons
Over 100,000 gallons

1.10
1 50
1 65

1.67
2 28
2.51

Old Concho interconnect
Excess of Minimum per 50,000 gallons
50,001 to 100,000 gallons
Over 100,000 gallons

1 10
1.50
1 65

1.67
2.28
2 51

5/8 x 3/4 Inch and 3/4 inch (Resldentiall
Up to 3,000 gallons
3,000 to 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

1.10
1.50
1.65

1 67
2.28
2.51

5/8 x 3/4 Inch and 3/4 Inch (Commercial)
Up to 3,000 gallons
3,000 to 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

1.10
1.50
1.65

1 G7
2.28
2 51

3/4 Inch (Residential)
Up to 3,000 gallons
3,000 to 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

1 10
1.50
1 65

1.67
2.28
2 51

3/4 Inch (Commercial)
Up to 3,000 gallons
3,000 to 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

1 10
1.50
1 S5

1 67
2.28
2 51

1 Inch (Residential and Commercial)
Up to 24,000 gallons
Over 24,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

14 £
N/A in*
N/A 5; .2.494

1 1/21 11 (Residential and Commercial)
Up to 60,000 gallons
Over 60. no

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A 2.40



LIVCO WATER COMPANY
Docket Nos. W-2121A-07-0506 and W-02121A_07-0588
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

4
n r

4°

Schedule JMM-4
Page 2 of 2

2 Inch (Residential, Commerclal. and Old Concho)
Up to 150,000 gallons
Over 150,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

n/A 8
n/A§

3 Inch (Residential and Commercial)
Up to 500,000 gallons
Over 500,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A E
N/A3

4 Inch (Residential and Commercial)
Up to 830,000 gallons
Over 830,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

n/Ai
N/A*

6 Inch (Residential and Commercial)
Up to 1,750,000 gallons
Over 1,750 000 gallons

N/A
NIA

N/A *
N/A 5

Commoditv Rates
Standpipe - Bulk Water 3 50 5 33

s m,

Service Line and Meter installation Charges
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $500 00

$575.00
$660.00 >
$900.00 "S 1

i s 1 :see

--,Cha9%s'4` I
$329-°Q P

~s87tnoe
is wagon..

$§85~

~t'°l3§°°$7 89"
$155540

u,o9<u)o
*$1,12G.09

$500.00
$67538 43/4" Meter

1" Meter
1%" Meter
2" Meter - Turbo
2" Meter - Compound
3" Meter - Turbo
3" Meter - Compound
4" Meter Turbo
4" Meter - Compound
6" Meter - Turbo
6" Meter - Compound

$500.00
$575 00
$660.00
$900 00

$1 ,525.00
$2,220 00
$2,165.00
$2,960 00
$3,360.00
$4,265.00
$6,035.00
$7,750.00

$1,525 00
$2,220.00
$2,165.00 4
$2,960 00
$3,360.00 2
$4.265 00 f
$6.035 001
$7,750.00 1

.~$130.0G
'$2051}8' 8

.4574 $2488 $568.88 "i
*;**3$4§§.GD §90*?~0*3H

$945108 $'i~,525,B{}
$§:640:oe. - m a w ,
8142486 j * " *$2, ' i65.08

$2,195,218 4
2 $2,270.90 4

$:s8145 o6,,
$4,425.08
$5,120.00

952,968.08
$3,368.809
$25599 ».
$6,025.00
$7,758.08

$25 00
$40 00
$40.00
$25 00

$25.00
$40 00
$40 00
$25.00

$25.00
1 50%
20 00

$25 00
1 50%2
20.00

*n

Service Charges
Establishment
Establishment (After Hours)
Reconnection (Delinquent)
Deposit
Deposit interest
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months)
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months After Hours)
NSF Check
Deferred Payment (per month)
Meter Re-Read (If Correct)
Moving Customer Meter (Customer Request)
Late Penalty Payment (per month) 1 50% 1.50%

Per Commlsslon Rules (R14-2-403 B)
Months off system times the minimum (R14-2-403.D)
T 5% of unpaid monthly balance.



Liv co Water Company
Docket No. W-02121A-07-0506
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

4
-Ar 4

4

General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

'fr | 4'-_-l '* .
@,4,£~%.Js,*

1" +

1

.-,,__ 8 O

¢=

Schedule JMM-5

Average Number of Customers; 299

Company Proposed Gallons
Present

Rates
Proposed

Rates
Dollar

Increase
Percent

Increase

Average Usage 5.354 $18.93 $28.79 $9.86 52.09%

Median Usage 3.122 $1443 $21.95 $7.52 52.11%

Staff Recommerid

Average Usage 61354 $18.93 $25.21 $6.28 33. 17%

Median Usage .122 $14.43 $18.74 $431 29,87%

Present 8= Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

Gallons
Consumption

Present
Rates

Company
Proposed

Rates
%

Increase

. Staff
Prcpcssed

Rates
%

Increase

1.000
2.000
3.000

.000
5.000
6.000
7.000
8.000
9.000

10.000
15.000
20.000
25.000
50.000
75.000

100.000
125.000
150.000
175 000
200.000

$11.00
12.10
13.20
14.30
15.40
16 90
18.40
19.90
21.40
22.90
24.40
32.65
40 90
49.15
90.40

131.65
172 90
214.15
255 40
296.65
337 90

$16.74
18 41
20.08
21 .75
23.42
25.70
27.98
30.26
32.54
34.82
37.10
49.65
62 20
74.75

137.50
200.25
263 00
325 75
388.50
451 25
514 00

52.18%
52.15%
52.12%
52.10%
52.08%
52.07%
52.07%
52.06%
52.06%
52.05%
52.05%
52 07%
52.08%
52.09%
52.10%
52.11%
52 11%
52 11%
52.1 1%
52.12%
52.12%

$14.75
'.16.00
.17.25
13.50
20.50 .
22.50
24,50
25.50
28.50
30:50
32.50
44.50
56.50
68.50

128.59
188.50
248.50 .
398 .59
368.50
428.50
488.50

34.09%
32.23%
30.68%
29.37%
33.12%
33 14%
33.15%
33.17%
33.18%
33.19%
33.20%
36 29%
38 14%
39.37%
42.15%
43.18%
43.72%
44.06%
44.28%
44.45%
44.57%



LIVCO WATER COMPANY
Docket rw-02065A-07-0312. W-02065A-07-0307, AND W-02065A-0306
Test Year Enc December 31. 2006

4 99saé. aéafl Lu

4: w

L*

A

A
go.

4.4¢ es e
If* 4-

J*4**'9a~

4\ W W

Schedule JMM-6

Selected Financial Information
Pro forma Includes Immediate Effects of the Proposed Long-term Debt

[A]
12/31/2006
Test Year

Operating Results
VWthout Loan

[B]

Vwth Staff Recommended Operating Income
and Staff Recommended Loan Amount of $124,000

Pro Forma

(15,040)
16,953
(3,979)

$1 Operating Income/(Loss)
2 Depreciation Expense
3 Income Tax Expense
4 Interest Expense
5 Principal Repayment

$
$
$
3
$

$
$

21 076
16 953

5.576
7.968
3 126

TIER & DSC Calculation

Not Meaningful 3.34
TIER

6 [1 +3] .- [4]
DSC

7 [1+2+3] - {4+5] Not Meaningful 3.93

8 Short-term Debt $ 0.00% $ 3,126 (b) 1 05%

9 Long-term Debt $ 0 00% $ 120,874 (C) 40 43%

10 Common Equity $ 175 000 (a) 100 00% $ 175,000 58.53%

11 Total Capital $ 175,000 100.00% $ 299,000 100 00%

(a) Includes capital for both the water and waste water divrslon (n e $152,163 water division + $22,837
waste water division)

(b) The $3,126 amount reflects the projected current maturities on the debt

(c) The $120,873 amount reflects the $124,000 ending balance less projected current maturities
on the debt (| e. $124 000 - $3,126).



A n

ATTACHMENT A

Enginee ring  Report for Liv co  Wate r
Compa ny

Doc ke t No . W-02121A-07-0506 (Ra te s )
a nd  W-02121A-07-0688 (Fina nc ing)

December 19. 2007
1

By:  Ma r lin  S c o tt ,  J r . 4/14
Utilitie s  Eng ine e r

CO NCLUS IO NS

Liv co Wa te r Compa ny ("Compa ny") ha s  a de qua te  we ll a nd s tora ge  ca pa city to
serve its  present customer base and reasonable  growth.

The  Arizona  De pa rtme nt of Environme nta l Qua lity ("ADEQ") ha s  re porte d no
deficiencie s  and has  de te rmined tha t the  Company's  sys tem, PWS No. Ol-018, is
curre ntly de live ring wa te r tha t me e ts  the  wa te r qua lity s ta nda rds  re quire d by
Arizona  Adminis tra tive  Code , Title  18, Chapte r 4.

The  Compa ny's  a rs e nic le ve ls  for its  two we lls  a re  a t 6 pa rt pe r billion ("ppb")
a nd le s s  tha n 1 ppb. Ba se d on the se  le ve ls , the  Compa ny is  in complia nce  with
the  new a rsenic maximum contaminant leve l of 10 ppb.

The  Compa ny is  not within a n Active  Ma na ge me nt Are a  ("AMA") a nd the re fore ,
is  not subject to any AMA reporting and conse rva tion requirements .

A check with the  Utilitie s  Divis ion Compliance  Section showed tha t the  Company
had no de linquent Commission compliance  issues .

The  Company has  an approved curta ilment ta riff tha t became effective  on May 11,
2005 .

The  Compa ny ha s  a n a pprove d ba ckflow pre ve ntion ta riff tha t be ca me  e ffe ctive
on May 11, 2005.

REC01V1MENDAT10NS

D.

E.

B.

c.

A.

F .

G.

1 . The Company's  water system had a  water loss  of 20.5% during the  2006 tes t year.
In orde r to address  the  high wa te r loss , the  Company submitted on December 14,
2007, a  fina ncing  a pplica tion  for a  $124,000 Wa te r Infra s tructure  Fina nce
Authority loan to a ss is t in comple ting the  Wate r Mete r Replacement Program tha t



Liv co Water Company
December 19. 2007
Page 2

the  Compa ny ha d imple me nte d. S ta ff ha s  re vie we d this  fina ncing re que s t a nd
concludes  tha t the  Wate r Mete r Replacement Program is  appropria te  and the  cos t
estimate  tota ling $124,000 is  reasonable .

Staff recommends its  annual water testing expense of $1 ,706 be used for purposes
of this  a pplica tion.

The  Compa ny ha s  a dopte d S ta ff's  typica l a nd cus toma ry de pre cia tion ra te s  a nd
S ta ff re comme nds  tha t the  Compa ny continue  to  us e  the  de pre cia tion ra te s
de linea ted in Table  B on a  going-forward bas is .

4.

3.

2.

Staff recommends its  Service  Line  and Mete r Ins ta lla tion Charges  as  de linea ted in
Ta ble  c.



Liv co Wate r Company
December 19. 2007
Page 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR Llvco WATER COMPANY.. .1

CONCLUSIONS .

RECOMMENDATIONS . .1
.4A. LOCATION OF COMPANY..

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM..

FIGURE 1. CGUNTY MAP.

FIGURE 2. CERIIFICATED AREAS..

FIGURE 3. SYSTEM SCHEMATIC..

.5

. 6

.7

c. WATER USE..
WATER SOLD .

FIGURE 4. WATER UsE..

NON-ACCOUNT WATER .

SYSTEM ANALYSIS..

. 9

.9
.10
.10

D. GROWTH I .10

FIGURE 5. GRowT1-1 PROJECTION .

E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPLIANCE..

COMPLIANCE .
WATER TEs1wG EXPENSE..
TABLE A, WATER TESTING CosT..
ARSENIC.

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES COMPLIANCE..

G. ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION COMPLIANCE.. .12

H. DEPRECIATION RATES.. .12

TABLE B. DEPRECIATION RATES .

1 . OTHER ISSUES al I 14

1 . SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES .

TABLE c. SERV1CE LINE AND MEIER INSTALEAHON CHARGES..

2 . CURTAILMENT PLAN TARIIIF. .

3 . BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFF..

4 . FINANCING APPLICATIGN.,

.14

.14

.14

.14

.14

.9

.4



Well Information We ll No. 1 We ll No . 2

Casing Size 12-inch 6-inch

Casing Depth 833 ft. 74 fee t
Pump Size 60-Hp 5-Hp
Pump Type Submersible Submers ible
P ump Yie ld 225 GP M 60 G P M
Wellhead meter 4-inch 1- 1/2-inch
Treatment None No n e

LocationStorage Capacity

V`250,000 gallons Near Well No . l i
24,000 gallonsI Ne a r We ll No. 2 I

Liv co Water Company
December 19, 2007
Page 4

A . LOCATION OF COMPANY

Liv co Wa te r Compa ny ("Compa ny") s e rve s  the  community of Concho Va lle y, which is
loca ted approxima te ly 18 mile s  southwest of S t. Johns  a long S ta te  Highway 61. Figure  1
s hows  the  loca tion of the  Compa ny within Apa che  County a nd Figure  2  s hows  the
Certifica te  of Convenience  and Necess ity ("CC&N") cove ring approxima te ly five  squa re -
mile s .

B. DE S CRIP TIO N O F THE  WATE R S YS TE M

The water system was field inspected on November 30, 2007, by Marlin Scott, Jr., Staff
Utilities Engineer, in the accompaniment of Jenni Wicks, Office Manager for the
Company. The Company operates a water system serving the Concho Valley
Subdivisions and the surrounding area. The water system consists of two wells, two
storage tanks, three booster systems and a distribution system serving 371 customers as of
December 2006.

The  Com pa ny a ls o  p rov ide s  wa te r s e rv ic e  to  the  O ld  Conc ho  Towns ite  with  a  1 -inc h
m e te r.  During  a  le a k re port in  Nove m be r 2007 ,  the  Com pa ny re p la c e d  the  o ld  2 -inc h
m e te r with  a  1-inch m e te r.  The  re a s on th is  m e te r s ize  wa s  re duce d wa s  be ca us e  it wa s
discove re d tha t the  outle t s ide  of the  me te r wa s  cons tructe d with 1-inch pipe .

A s ys te m s che ma tic is  s hown a s  Figure  3 a nd a  de ta ile d pla nt fa cility lis ting is  a s  follows :

Table  1. We ll Da ta

I

I

Ta ble  2. S tora ge  Ta nks



.ewan caunwfzvr
\

<
I

(

1 \I
nr WN R ASSOC

( )

mu

r

( \

I \

r \

\
I .

LPIN WTERSYTEMJNC.

150 AREONAWIN REAIJW,

59 DAR WTE l\vnv

NI unarm mm
' u \ Jclwo inc ME

' UV WTER MPANY

Lo Ann w svs1En\s.ln.

09 WERE w m omrAnv.lnc.

ILA. ¢o TE
.14 vi IEIRW OMANY

(so own M

'minus IAN w TE AND no OIUANY

GAI"D0 0

s

4
4

4:

8

Sr JOHN

mama gnu:an

I

Liv co Wate r Company
December 19, 2007
Page 5

I•|•

|

|

I

i

a

I

a

;

_|

Figure  l. County Ma p

\



Apache

26 EastRANGE
uucp

of.000nn1,, 1 w-ml (2)

liven WaterCumqaany

SW-2563(1)

l jveo Sewer Cfwlww

W-1913 (1)

lludluah,A. c. (Cumeho WM! Suqqzly)

H
o

3
m
9 l imo W ater cww lv

Dndlzl Nu. W-0212lA-Gi-0316
Applialdan for Earluliinm

3
: '

ljvw Sewer C0lmlwv!
Budd Na. SW-M§63A-06--8316
Uveo Water Cwmpalmry
ume Na. w4\m1A-as-asia
AllpMcadon for Exlteualan

.7f

1 ,

w a v
V s

V
\J'

1

I
J / 1 /

-r
I

Q.,

re. g

o o
100
O O
:OO
O O _ C M w ~ »

A-=l(s=-l=»

1 / /J'

l
.47 .Ar JV

J?

¢.
m w

.Ar 2 / ,Ar .Er

- v . 7 _,V _;,' . i f

Liv co Wate r Company
December 19. 2007
Page 6

Figure  2. Certifica ted Areas



Distribution System

Liv co Water Company
December 19, 2007
Page 7

I

Q
!
IQ
1ln

i

|

i
e

s
I
:

I

a

I

I

I

I

I

a

i

s

l

_|

Figure  3. Water System Schematic

I I

>

Northwest B.S.:
1-Hp booster pump w/
a 60 gal. bladder tank

(Transferred to customer
in March 2007.)

1-inch meter

> To Old Concho Townsite

v

B.S. #2:
1-Hp booster pump w/
a 60 gal. bladder tank

Well #1:
Booster Station- Unit 4A:

15-Hp &5-Hp pump &
4 each, 80 gal. bladder tanks

12" casing x 875' Dec p
60-Hp sub. @ 325 GPM

I

Booster Station- Unit 5A:
5-Hp pump &7,500 gallon
pressure tank

<<>»

250,000 go]]oIl
storage tank

Well #2:
6" casing x 80' deep
5-Hp sub. @ 60 GPM

1

I

LIVCO WATER COMPANY
SYSTEM SCHEMATIC

24,000 gallon
storage tank A

To Section 33

I



Pressure TankBooster Pump
Booste tation

"B . SO"

serving # of
Connections

B.S . Unit 4A 4 each, 80 gallon bladder ranks 1315-Hp & 5-Hp

B.S. #2i
I 1-Hp 60 gallon bladder rank 5

* Northwest B.S. 1-Hp 60 gallon bladder rank 1

B.S . Unit 5A 5-Hp 3,000 gallon tank 4

Diameter Material LengthI
2-inch pf/Z: 5,237 ft.
3-inch P VC 2,060 ft.
4-inch P VC 85,749 ft.
6-inch P VC 77,939 ft.
8-inch P VC 1,184 ft.
8-inch AC 2,910 ft.

S ize Quantity

5/8 x 3/4-inch 392

3/4-inch 19

1-inch 30

1-1/2-inch 2

2-inch 5

I.

Structures Quantity

250k Tank site  fencing 60 ft. x 60 ft.
! Booste r S ta . Unit 4A building 10 fr. x 18 ft.

Liv co Wate r Company
December 19, 2007
Page 8

Table  3. Booster Systems

* Note: This booster system was transferred to the customer in March 2007.

Table 4. Water Mains

Table  5. Customer Meters

Table 6. Structures

Well No. 1 fencing I 10 ft. x 15 fr.



i B.S. #2 building 7 ft. x 9 ft.
.i * Northwe s t B.S . building 4 ff. x 6 ft.

Well No. 2 building 8 ft. x 8 ft.
24,000 gal. tank site  fencing 25 fr. x 28 ft.
Booste r S ta . Unit 5A building 10 ft. x 30 ft.

S ize Qua ntity

Standard
--- .-

-

15

480479

418

403

314

Asa

172

138

199

232

183

1 so

Liv co Water Company
December 19. 2007
Page 9

Note : This booster system was transferred to the  customer in March 2007.

Ta ble  7. Fire  I-Iydra nts

c. WATER USE

Water Sold

Figure  4 re pre s e nts  the  wa te r cons umption da ta  provide d by the  Compa ny in its  wa te r us e
da ta  s he e t.  Cus tom e r cons um ption e xpe rie nce d a  high m onthly wa te r us e  of 480 ga llons
pe r da y ("GP D") pe r conne c tion  in  J u ly a nd  the  low m onthly wa te r us e  of 119 GP D pe r
conne ction in Ma rch for a n a ve ra ge  monthly us e  of 281 GP D pe r conne ction.

"u?
4 '§='°'
Jr

?*a"'.I-.

I i l"

Jan '08 Feb mar J u n

MONTHS

Figure 4. Water Use



Liv co Wate r Company
December 19. 2007
Page 10

Non-Account Wa te r

Non-account wa te r should be  10% or le ss  and neve r more  than 15%. In its  revised wa te r
use  da ta  shee t submitted on October 12, 2007, the  Company reported 47,614,000 ga llons
of wa te r pumpe d a nd 37,849,000 ga llons  of wa te r sold. This  re pre se nts  a  wa te r los s  of
20.5%.

In the  la s t ra te  ca se  and its  Decis ion No. 68751 (da ted June  5, 2006), the  Company was
orde re d to monitor its  s ys te m a nd s ubmit a  wa te r los s  re duction re port or a  de ta ile d
ana lys is  and plan to reduce  the  wa te r loss  to 10% or le ss . In its  2006 Annua l Report, the
Compa ny s ubmitte d its  monitoring re s ults  tha t indica te d a  21.1% wa te r los s  with a n
explanation tha t the  high water loss  was caused by 20-year old customer meters  and a  30-
ye a r old we ll me te r not re gis te ring a ccura te ly. Although the  Compa ny ha s  s ta te d tha t
a pproxima te ly 25% of the  cus tome r me te rs  ha ve  be e n re pla ce d, the  Compa ny did not
have enough revenue to replace  the  remaining approximate  300 meters.

In order to address  the  high wate r loss , the  Company submitted on December 14, 2007, a
fina ncing a pplica tion for a  $124,000 Wa te r Infra s tructure  Fina nce  Authority ("WIFA")
loan to ass is t in comple ting the  Water Meter Replacement Program tha t the  Company had
implemented. (See  Section I of this  report for the  financing applica tion discuss ion.)

System Analysis

The  curre nt we ll ca pa city of 285 GP M a nd s tora ge  ca pa city of 274,000 ga llons  is
adequate to serve its present customer base and reasonable growth.

D. G R O WT H

Figure  5 de ta ils  the  cus tome r growth us ing line a r re gre s s ion a na lys is . The  numbe r of
s e rvice  conne ctions  wa s  obta ine d from a nnua l re ports  s ubmitte d to the  Commis s ion.
During the  te s t ye a r 2006, the  Compa ny ha d 371 cus tome rs  a nd it is  proje cte d tha t the
Company could have  approximate ly 405 customers  by 2011.



N

I'

r

Liv co Wa te r Compa ny
De ce mbe r 19. 2007
P a ge  11

4l ~45

in

int"

I F T
"5

. ";,.,-
#31

19894849-

*'*V
V

"¢,. °i _,H

NL£l
-wav »*-

* i 1

g Lm* 4*
449 ,e»* 5

Figure  5.  Growth P roje c tion

E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ("ADEQ")
COMPLIANCE

Complia nce

Ac c o rd in g  to  a n  ADE Q  C o m p lia n c e  S ta tu s  R e p o rt ,  d a te d  Ma y 2 4 ,  2 0 0 7 ,  th a t  wa s
s ubm itte d with  the  ra te  a pplica tion, ADEQ re porte d no de fic ie nc ie s  a nd ha s  de te rm ine d
tha t the  Com pa ny's  s ys te m , P WS  #01-018,  is  curre ntly de live ring wa te r tha t m e e ts  the
wa te r qua lity s ta nda rds  re quire d by Arizona  Adminis tra tive  Code , Title  18, Cha pte r 4.

Wa te r Te s ting Expe nse

The  Compa ny is  s ubje ct to ma nda tory pa rtic ipa tion in the  Monitoring As s is ta nce  P rogra m
("MAP "). S ta rting J a nua ry 1, 2002, wa te r com pa nie s  pa id a  fixe d $250 pe r ye a r m e m be r
fe e ,  p lu s  a n  a dd itiona l fe e  o f $2 .57  pe r s e rv ic e  c onne c tion  fo r pa rtic ipa tion  in  MAP .
P a rtic ipa tion  in  the  MAP  progra m  is  m a nda tory for wa te r s ys te m s  tha t s e rve  le s s  tha n
10,000 pe rsons  (a pproxima te ly 3,300 se rvice  conne ctions ).

The  Compa ny re porte d its  wa te r te s ting cos t a t $1,353 during the  te s t ye a r. S ta ff ha s
reviewed these expenses and has recalculated the annual expense by adding some omitted
to ta l coliform monitoring  re quire me nts . Ta b le  A s hows  S ta ff's  a d jus te d  a nnua l
monitoring expense  e s tima te  of $1,706 with pa rticipa tion in the  MAP.



Monitoring Cost per
cs [

No. of tes t Annual Cost

Total coliform -. monthly $17 24
MAP - IOns, Radiochemical, Nitrate,

Nitrite, Asbestos, SOCs, & VOCs MAP MAP $1,188

Lead & Copper - per 3 years $33 10 $110

Tota l $1,706

\

Liv co Water Company
December 19, 2007
Page 12

Table A. Water Testing Cost

$408

Note: ADEQ's MAP invoice for the 2007 Calendar Year was $1,188.05.

Staff recommends its annual water testing expense of $1,706 be used for purpose of this
application.

Ars en ic

The Company indicated the arsenic levels in its source supply at 6 parts per  billion
("ppb") for Well #1 and less than 1 ppb for Well #2. Based on these arsenic levels, the
Company is in compliance with the new arsenic maximum contaminant level of 10 ppb.

F . ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES COMPLIANCE

The Company is not located in any Active Management Area ("AMA") and therefore, is
not subject to any AMA reporting and conservation requirements.

G. ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION COMPLIANCE

A check with the Utilities Division Compliance Section showed that the Company had no
delinquent Commission compliance issues.

H. DEPRECIATION RATES

P

In the prior rate case, the Company adopted Staff's typical and customary depreciation
rates. These rates are presented in Table B and it is recommended that the Company
continue to use these depreciation rates by individual NARUC category on a going-
forward basis.



Depreciable  P lant
NAR UC
Acct. No .

Average
Service Life

(Years )

Annua l
Accrua l

Ra te  (%)
|

30'Structures & Improvements 3.33
305! Collecting & Impommding Reservoirs 40 2.50
306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 40 2.50
307 Wells & Springs 30 3.33
308 Infiltration Galleries 15 6.67
309 Raw Wate r Supply Mains 50 2.00
310 Power Generation Equipment 20 5.00
311 IPumping uipment 8 12.5
320 Water Treatment Iuipment

320.1 Water Treatment Plants 30 3.33
320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders 5 20.0
330 | .Distribution Reservoirs & Star dpi s

I

330.1 Storage Tanks 45 2.22
330.2 Pressure Tanks 20 5.00 i

331 Trans mis s ion & Dis tribution Mains 50 2.00
333 Services 30

I

3.33
334 Meters 12 8.33
335 Hydrants 50 2.00
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 15 6.67
339 Other P lant & Misc Equipment 15 6.67
340 Office Furn iture & I uipment 15 6.67

340.1 Computers & Software 5 20.00
341 Transporta tion Equipment 5 20.00
342 Stores Equipment 25 4.00
343 ITools, Shop & Garage uipment 20 5.00
344 Laboratory Equipment 10 10.00
345 Power OperatedEquipment 20 5.00
346 Communica tion Equipment 10 10.00
347 Miscellaneous Iuipment 10 10.00
348 Other Tan gible  Pla nt 20 5.00

;__.,

Liv co Wa te r Compa ny
De ce m be r 19, 2007
P a ge  13

Table B. Depreciation Rates

1. O T HE R  IS S UE S

1. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

The  Com pa ny d id  no t re que s t c ha nge s  to  its  to ta l s e rv ic e  line  a nd  m e te r in s ta lla tion
cha rge s .  Howe ve r,  s ince  the  Com pa ny m a y a t tim e s  ins ta ll m e te rs  on  e xis ting  s e rv ice
lin e s ,  it  wo u ld  b e  a p p ro p ria te  fo r s o m e  c u s to m e rs  to  o n ly b e  c h a rg e d  fo r th e  m e te r
ins ta lla tion.  The re fore ,  S ta ff re com m e nds  a pprova l of the  cha rge s  a s s hown in  Ta b le  C



Mete r S ize Service
Line  Charges

Me te r Ins ta lla tion
Charges

Tota l Charges
(Equa l to current

charges)
5/8 x 3/4-inch $370 $130 $500

3/4-inch $370 $205 $575

1 -inch $420 $240 $660

1-1/2-inch $450 $450 $900
2-inch - Turbine

2-inch -. Compound
$580
$580

$945
$1,640

$1,525
$2,220

3-inch .- Turbine
3-inch - Compound

$745
$765

$1,420
$2,195

$2,165
$2,960 I

4-inch - Turbine
4-inch -- Compound

$1,090
$1,120

$2,270
$3,145

$3,360
$4,265 I

6-inch -.. Turbine
6-inch .-- Compound

$1,610
$1,630

$4,425
$6,120

$6,035
$7,750

Liv co Wate r Company
December 19. 2007
Page 14

be low,  wh ic h  a re  e qua l to  c u rre n t c ha rge s ,  with  s e pa ra te  in s ta lla tion  c ha rge s  fo r the
se rvice  line  a nd me te r ins ta lla tions .

Table  C. Se rvice  Line  and Mete r Ins ta lla tion Charges

2.  Curta ilm e nt P la n  Ta riff

The Company has an approved curta ilment ta riff tha t became effective  on Ma y 11, 2005 .

3.  Ba ckflow P re ve ntion  Ta riff

The  Company has  an approved backflow prevention ta riff tha t became  e ffective  on May
11. 2005.

4. Financing Applica tion, Docke t No. W-02121A_07_0688

On De ce m be r 14, 2007, the  Com pa ny file d a  fina ncing a pplica tion to  a s s is t in  funding a
W a te r Me te r Re p la c e m e n t P rogra m . Th e  C o m p a n y is  re q u e s t in g  W IF A fin a n c in g
a pprova l in  the  a m ount of $124,000 for re pla ce m e nt of a pproxim a te ly 300 wa te r m e te rs
a nd a ppurte na nt fa c ilitie s  in orde r to a ddre s s  its  wa te r los s  is s ue . The  old m e te rs  will be
re p la c e d  with  ne w e le c tron ic  s e ns o r m e te rs  wh ic h  will inc lude  re m ote  m e te r-re a d ing

ca pa bility.

S ta ff ha s  re vie we d th is  fina nc ing re que s t a nd conc lude s  tha t the  im ple m e nta tion of the
Wa te r Me te r Re pla ce me nt P rogra m is  a ppropria te  a nd the  cos t e s tima te  tota ling $124,000

iS  reasonable .


